

POCSO(T) 5(9)25 of 2025

Present : Aparna Chaudhury
Judge, Special Court (POCSO), Haldia,
Purba Medinipur.
In-charge

Order No. 3 dated 07.03.2026

Today is fixed for production of the accused and recording evidence.

Accused Amlan Das is produced from J/C through VC. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C till next date.

Learned Advocate appearing for the accused and the ld. Spl. P.P., both are present.

Learned Special Public Prosecutor submits that no witness is present today for examination. He further prays that, since today is the last day of the present schedule, a fresh schedule for examination of witnesses may be prepared.

Regular P.O. is engage in SIR work vide Hon'ble Court's Notification No. 956-R(JS) dt. 21.02.2026 and also Judicial Department, Govt. of West Bengal Notification No. 616/1-J/JD/4P-01/09 dt. 21.02.2026.

One bail application supported by affidavit has been filed on behalf of the accused. Copy served.

The bail application filed on behalf of the accused is taken up for hearing in presence of both sides.

Ld. Advocate for accused Amlan Das moves the bail application and submits that bail prayer of the accused was earlier rejected by this Court. Ld. Advocate for the accused has submitted that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to reject the bail prayer of this accused. Ld. Advocate has further submitted that this accused has been in J/C since 18.06.2025. Ld. Advocate prays for bail on the ground of long detention of the accused in J/C.

Ld. Spl. P.P strongly opposes the prayer for bail. It is submitted that bail application of the accused has been rejected by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta. He prays for rejection of the bail application.

Heard both the sides. Perused the case record, case diary and other materials on record.

It appears from the affidavit submitted by the ld. Advocate for the accused/petitioner that the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta has been pleased to reject the bail prayer of this accused/petitioner in connection with this case.

Considering the nature of the offence and the materials in C.D. and also considering the fact that bail prayer of the accused has already been rejected by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused/petitioner.

Contd...

POCSO(T) 5(9)25 of 2025

Conti.....Order No. 3 dated 07.03.2026

Accordingly, the prayer for bail of the accused/petitioner Amlan Das stands **rejected.**

CD be returned.

On the prayer of the prosecution the following schedule is framed for examination of prosecution witnesses.

Fix 04-05-2026 for recording evidence of victim girl and also fix 05-05-2026 for recording evidence of de facto complainant.

To date (i.e. 04-05-2026) for production of the accused.

Issue Summons accordingly.

Dict. & corrected by me.

Judge, Special Court (POCSO),
Haldia, Purba Medinipur.

Judge,
Special Court (POCSO),
Haldia, Purba Medinipur.
In-charge